
3/27/20143/27/2014

Page 1

               

               

               

               

               

               

                                   

         DETROIT BOARD OF POLICE COMMISSIONERS

                           

                    REGULAR MEETING

                           

         THURSDAY, MARCH 27, 2014      3:00 PM

                           

          DETROIT PUBLIC SAFETY HEADQUARTERS

                           

                  1301 THIRD AVENUE 

                           

                DETROIT, MICHIGAN 48226



3/27/20143/27/2014

Page 2

1 COMMISSIONERS:

2      

3      GEORGE ANTHONY, Secretary

4      JESSICA TAYLOR, Chairperson

5      DONNELL R. WHITE, Vice-Chairperson

6      WENDELL L. BYRD, Commissioner (Dist. 2)

7      REGINALD CRAWFORD, Commissioner (Dist. 3)

8      WILLIE E. BELL, Commissioner (Dist. 4)

9      WILLIE E. BURTON, Commissioner (Dist. 5)

10      LISA CARTER, Commissioner (Dist. 6)

11      RICARDO R. MOORE, Commissioner (Dist. 7)

12      

13      

14      

15

16

17

18

19

20 REPRESENTING THE CHIEF OF POLICE'S OFFICE:

21

22      ASSISTANT CHIEF JAMES WHITE

23

24

25



3/27/20143/27/2014

Page 3

1 Detroit, Michigan

2 Thursday, March 27, 2013

3 About 3:03 p.m.

4                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  Let's call the 

5      meeting to order at 3 o'clock PM on Thursday, 

6      March 27.  My name is Jessica Taylor, I'm the 

7      Chair for the Board of Police Commissioners. 

8                I'm going to ask the Board Secretary to 

9      call the role.

10                SECRETARY ANTHONY:  Thank you, Madam 

11      Chair.  For the record, George Anthony, Secretary 

12      to the Board.

13                Commissioner Donnell R. White? 

14                COMMISSIONER WHITE:  Present. 

15                SECRETARY ANTHONY:  Commissioner 

16      Richard Shelby?  Commissioner Shelby called in 

17      and said he would not be here, he'll be out of 

18      town. 

19                Commissioner Wendell L. Byrd?

20                COMMISSIONER BYRD:  Present. 

21                SECRETARY ANTHONY:  Commissioner 

22      Reginald Crawford?

23                COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  Present.

24                SECRETARY ANTHONY:  Commissioner Willie 

25      E. Bell?



3/27/20143/27/2014

Page 4

1                COMMISSIONER BELL:  Present.

2                SECRETARY ANTHONY:  Commissioner Willie 

3      E. Burton? 

4                COMMISSIONER BURTON:  Present. 

5                SECRETARY ANTHONY:  Commissioner Lisa 

6      Carter? 

7                COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Present. 

8                SECRETARY ANTHONY:  Commissioner 

9      Ricardo R. Moore? 

10                COMMISSIONER MOORE:  Present.  

11                SECRETARY ANTHONY:  Madam Chair, you 

12      have a quorum.  

13                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  Thank you, sir.  

14      We'll have from the Chief -- do we have anybody 

15      representing the Chief's Office today? 

16                DEP. CHIEF BROWN:  Deputy Chief Daryl 

17      Brown, I'm checking to see if someone is coming 

18      down before I sit in for him.  

19                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  All right, thank 

20      you.  All right, Mr. Secretary, would you 

21      introduce the rest of the staff,  police.

22                SECRETARY ANTHONY:   Seated in front we 

23      have Ms. Aliyah Sabree who is our attorney to the 

24      Board.  We also have Ms. Pamela Davis-Drake who 

25      is our Chief Investigator. 



3/27/20143/27/2014

Page 5

1                Mr. Robert Brown, our office manager is 

2      in the back.  Our recorder for today is Sgt. Alan 

3      Quinn and Mr. Dale Rose from Hanson Court 

4      Reporting Service and that's completes the 

5      introductions.

6                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  Thank you.  At 

7      this time I believe Pastor Myatt is here for the 

8      prayer.  Thank you, sir. 

9                PASTOR MYATT:  Let us pray. 

10                (INVOCATION WAS GIVEN.)

11                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  Call for approval 

12      of the agenda for today, Thursday, March 27, 

13      2014. 

14                COMMISSIONER WHITE:  So moved.

15                COMMISSIONER MOORE: Second. 

16                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR: It's been moved 

17      and seconded. 

18                SECRETARY ANTHONY:  Madam Chair, if I 

19      could just ask that one amendment is that OCI 

20      have their monthly report to give under the board 

21      officers report.  

22                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  Okay, all right.

23                SECRETARY ANTHONY:  Thank you.

24                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  Okay, now let's 

25      go again.  Approval of the agenda, we have a 



3/27/20143/27/2014

Page 6

1      motion and we seconded it, so is there any 

2      discussion besides the added -- the item that the 

3      Secretary added? 

4                COMMISSIONER WHITE:  Move for adoption 

5      of the agenda as amended. 

6                COMMISSIONER MOORE:  Second. 

7                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  It's been moved 

8      and seconded to adopt amendment to the agenda for 

9      today, March 27, 2014.  All in favor?

10                COMMISSIONERS:  Aye.  

11                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:   All opposed?  

12      Agenda will stand approved as written.  Now I 

13      will ask for approval of the minutes for 

14      Thursday, March 13, 2014. 

15                COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  So moved.

16                COMMISSIONER WHITE:  Support. 

17                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  It's been moved 

18      and supported.  Are there any discussion?  Are 

19      there any -- if not the minutes will stand 

20      approved as written and I will also ask for a 

21      motion for the Thursday, March 20 minutes, 2014. 

22                COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  So moved. 

23                COMMISSIONER MOORE:  Second.

24                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:   It's been moved 

25      and seconded.  Any discussion?  All in favor? 



3/27/20143/27/2014

Page 7

1                COMMISSIONERS:  Aye. 

2                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  All opposed?  

3      Minutes stand approved.  Now we will go to a 

4      presentation, is there going -- well, no one is 

5      here representing the Chief's Office -- oh, there 

6      you go. 

7                We have a presentation from the Crime 

8      Control Strategy from the Chief's Office.

9                CAPT. SERDA:   I think there was a 

10      Powerpoint, but anyway I'll just move ahead 

11      forward. 

12                Good afternoon, Board.  My name is 

13      Captain John Serda from the CompStat Unit 

14      formerly known as Crime Control Strategies, now 

15      called CompStat Unit. 

16                First of all, let me just say that  

17      CompStat is the law enforcement strategy adapted 

18      by the New York Police Department in 1994.  It 

19      employs geographic information systems to map 

20      crimes, identify hot spots and problems and 

21      ultimately devise solutions. 

22                This crime mapping initiative as part 

23      of a broader community policing and problem 

24      orientated policing strategy has been 

25      tremendously successful in New York and also 



3/27/20143/27/2014

Page 8

1      attributes to the other factors such as changing 

2      demographics, CompStat has helped New York to 

3      reduce violent crime by two-thirds in the past 

4      decade. 

5                As well, the success of CompStat has 

6      been replicated in cities and jurisdictions 

7      around the United States and even the world, so 

8      we as a police department have had CompStat in 

9      various forms.

10                Under Chief Craig we have adopted more 

11      closer the New York-style CompStat, so basically 

12      the CompStat that we use is a management process  

13      with a performance management framework that is 

14      used for analysis of crime and disorder data, 

15      strategic problem solving and a clear 

16      accountability structure. 

17                Ideally CompStat facilitates accurate 

18      and timely analysis of crime and disorder data 

19      which is used to identify crime patterns and 

20      problems areas.  Based on this analysis tailored 

21      responses are implemented through rapid 

22      deployment of personnel and resources.

23                An accountability structure is key to 

24      ensuring that analysis is acted upon and the 

25      responses are implemented correctly as well as 



3/27/20143/27/2014

Page 9

1      assessing whether responses are effective in 

2      crime reducing and disorder.

3                So in CompStat there are four main 

4      principles to a good CompStat and that is, first, 

5      the accurate and timely intelligence so that you 

6      know what's happening as quickly as possible and 

7      be able to act on it.

8                Effective tactics so that either the 

9      precinct or the specialty unit that is affected 

10      can act quickly on the information they receive. 

11                Rapid deployment so they can get the 

12      resources out there quickly and the relentless 

13      follow-up and assessment. 

14                So based on the relentless follow-up 

15      and assessment part of it, that is where we have 

16      our weekly CompStat meetings where the captains 

17      of the precincts, the specialty units, all come 

18      together and they are -- the information from 

19      their unit, their precinct, is presented on one 

20      of these screens here -- it's usually in this 

21      room -- and they are questioned on various 

22      incidents that happened under their jurisdiction 

23      and what responses they have. 

24                So our CompStat Unit is a very small 

25      unit.  We're up on the 7th floor.  I assumed 



3/27/20143/27/2014

Page 10

1      control as of March 10th this year, so I'm pretty 

2      new there.  In fact, the captain that actually 

3      put the team together, we have one sergeant and 

4      11 officers who are very highly skilled at 

5      compiling this information, analyzing it and 

6      getting it out in a useful form, Capt. Tosqui who 

7      is now a captain in the 3rd Precinct is the one 

8      that put the team together.  Right here, Capt. 

9      Tosqui. 

10                So the officers and the sergeant, their 

11      unique and specific duties can be categorized in 

12      one of the following:  CompStat preparation, 

13      restore order deployment, violent crime 

14      deployments and crime pattern recognition. 

15                So, again, as I said, each week the 

16      department has a CompStat meeting, usually on a 

17      Wednesday.  Under the CompStat model precinct 

18      captains, their precinct detective lieutenants 

19      and the investigative officers in charge of 

20      specialty units provide presentations regarding 

21      their geographic area and are afforded an 

22      opportunity to answer questions given to them by 

23      the CompStat panel. 

24                In the slide presentation I had taken 

25      -- and I know you can't see this so I apologize, 



3/27/20143/27/2014

Page 11

1      but I had taken snapshots of our CompStat website 

2      page which has, you know, a number of links that 

3      the captains or really anybody in the department 

4      can go to and get realtime information on what 

5      crimes are happening, which ones -- they can go 

6      by the last 24 hours, the last week, the last two 

7      weeks and they can analyze their crime and then 

8      our officers also do that, and if they see 

9      patterns they will send out crime alerts and even 

10      talk to the captains and/or officers to take 

11      action on certain crime patterns they might see. 

12                Part of the CompStat page are these 

13      tables that show where we're up and down in 

14      crimes and there's an overall city-wide page, 

15      then each precinct has their own page where they 

16      will show if they're up and down in certain 

17      categories of crimes such as homicide, sexual 

18      assaults, robberies, aggravated assaults.  Those 

19      are our violence crimes and then other categories 

20      are burglary, larceny, stolen vehicles, those are 

21      our property crimes. 

22                So we keep track of those and they are 

23      constantly updated so they have information 

24      available to them. 

25                Additional duties of the CompStat Unit 



3/27/20143/27/2014

Page 12

1      are the restore order operations.  Now, the 

2      restore order operations, you probably heard of 

3      these.  It's an innovative law enforcement 

4      operation implemented by Chief James E. Craig.  

5      They're conducted periodically and are based on 

6      targeted enforcement.  Our CompStat officers 

7      compile information including current warrants 

8      and intelligence based on an area in the city 

9      that is experiencing increased crime. 

10                This information is then used to 

11      develop a restore order operation in the targeted 

12      areas.  Each precinct captain then dedicates a 

13      certain number of officers and resources to 

14      target these wanted persons in their precincts. 

15                Additionally, large-scale restore order 

16      operations are developed where many of our law 

17      enforcement partners participate such as State 

18      Police, FBI, DEA, ATF, Wayne County Sheriff's  

19      Department, Michigan Department of Corrections, 

20      Wayne State Police and many others. 

21                With these combined resources we're 

22      able to target large areas and effect many 

23      arrests.  Most recently the operation was called 

24      March Madness, you may have seen that.  They 

25      showed that on most news channels. 



3/27/20143/27/2014

Page 13

1                We targeted -- in that operation we 

2      targeted scout car areas 5-14 and 6-14 and that 

3      resulted in over 60 arrests, 44 felonies, 21 

4      misdemeanors, 21 weapons were seized, cocaine 2 

5      grams, heroin 3 grams, marijuana 11,815 grams and 

6      U.S. currency $14,499 were seized during that 

7      operation. 

8                Also under the CompStat Unit falls the 

9      Intelligence Resource Center and that unit does 

10      intelligence research for the police department 

11      including but not limited to deconfliction, a 

12      very important part of their job. 

13                Deconfliction, for example, is where 

14      maybe one of our units is executing an arrest 

15      warrant or a search warrant or conducting some 

16      type of law enforcement operation.  They would 

17      call the Intel Center and tell them where they're 

18      doing their operation to make sure some other 

19      unit is not also targeting that same location.

20                So it's an officer safety issue and it 

21      helps us to keep our officers safe.  The Intel 

22      Center also receives information on wanted 

23      persons, crime alerts and information for officer 

24      safety from other jurisdictions and disseminates 

25      to all patrol officers. 



3/27/20143/27/2014

Page 14

1                This concludes my presentation.  Do you 

2      have any questions?  

3                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  Before we move to 

4      questions, I just want to acknowledge that AC 

5      White has joined us from the Chief's Office.

6                ASST. CHIEF WHITE:  Yes, ma'am, and I 

7      apologize for being tardy.

8                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  Commissioners, do 

9      you have any questions? 

10                COMMISSIONER BELL:  One brief question.  

11      In reference to -- what you consider District 3 

12      with Osborn High School are, would that still be 

13      a high crime area or has that been in decline?

14                CAPT. SERDA:  I think it's still high 

15      crime.  However, there are a lot of programs I 

16      think that are having a positive effect in the 

17      Osborn area.  There's a community CompStat group 

18      that brings in a lot of community members that 

19      are working in that area, so I know that there's 

20      a lot of things going on in that area that are 

21      positive.

22                COMMISSIONER BELL:  One more question.  

23      In reference to, I'm using the proper -- I want 

24      to say TSS, is that --

25                CAPT. SERDA:  It's called TRU now, 



3/27/20143/27/2014

Page 15

1      Tactical Response Unit, very similar to TSS, but 

2      not exactly the same.

3                COMMISSIONER BELL:  So that then 

4      utilizes overlapping hours in that time frame to 

5      deal with issues of that nature?

6                CAPT. SERDA:  They generally work in 

7      the evening and they go to -- and they are 

8      deployed every day to a different spot based on 

9      the latest information that we have where they're 

10      needed.

11                COMMISSIONER BELL:  Okay. 

12                CAPT. SERDA:  And they can also be 

13      pulled for any emerging issues.

14                COMMISSIONER BELL:  Thank you.

15                CAPT. SERDA:  Yes, sir.  

16                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  Any other 

17      questions? 

18                COMMISSIONER WHITE:  Madam Chair, I 

19      didn't have a question, but a thank you, Capt. 

20      Serda, for a very informative report.  I did want 

21      to apologize to those in our audience.  I think 

22      we had a technology glitch today and did not -- 

23      while we had copies of your presentation, Capt. 

24      Serda, it was not available for members of the 

25      audience and I just wanted to apologize to those 



3/27/20143/27/2014

Page 16

1      present today.  

2                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  Any other 

3      questions?

4                COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  Yes, Madam 

5      Chair, one question.  Day and time of the 

6      CompStat meetings?

7                CAPT. SERDA:  It's generally every 

8      Wednesday at 10 AM, but like, for example, this 

9      past Wednesday it was moved to 11:30 because we 

10      did our restore order Tuesday evening and that 

11      went until 3 AM, so we kind of moved it down a 

12      little bit, but generally at 10 AM every 

13      Wednesday. 

14                COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  Thank you.

15                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  Are there any 

16      other questions or comments?  Thank you.

17                CAPT. SERDA:  Thank you.  

18                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  At this time I'm 

19      going to ask the Chief Investigator to come 

20      forward with the OCI report.

21                CHIEF INV. DAVIS-DRAKE:  Thank you, 

22      Madam Chair.  Good afternoon, Board.  Pamela 

23      Davis-Drake, Chief Investigator.  The OCI Chief 

24      Investigator's report for today is as follows: 

25                We have a total of 253 cases.  We have 



3/27/20143/27/2014

Page 17

1      16 cases that have been submitted to either 

2      myself or the supervisors for review and no cases 

3      are over 90 days. 

4                One of the questions that was asked 

5      during a recent training, specifically with the 

6      Personnel Committee, I thought was important.  I 

7      answered the question, but I thought it was 

8      important for the entire Board to know and it had 

9      to do with leading allegations. 

10                We track the four top leading 

11      allegations every month.  Of those allegations 

12      the top two are always demeanor and procedure, 

13      and they interchange in the order, but they're 

14      always the top two allegations. 

15                They represent about 50 to 60 percent 

16      of the allegations that we receive.  The other 

17      two, third and fourth place, are usually service 

18      and force.  Most of the time -- I say probably 

19      tracking it back now for the last five years, 

20      procedure and demeanor have been consistently at 

21      one and two and three and four have fluctuated 

22      with force, service, harassment and I believe 

23      arrests.  So I wanted to make sure that everyone 

24      knew that. 

25                For the month of February, procedure 



3/27/20143/27/2014

Page 18

1      led in the top allegations at 33 percent, 

2      demeanor was at 24 percent, 16 percent was 

3      service and 10 percent came in at force. 

4                The next quarterly monitor's visit is 

5      going to be held the week of the 20th of April. 

6      OCI will be meeting with the monitors.  Our 

7      specific monitor is Commander John Girvin.  We 

8      will be meeting with him on Tuesday, Wednesday 

9      and Thursday of that week and for the 

10      commissioners that have not had the pleasure of 

11      meeting Comm. Girvin I would strongly suggest you 

12      come out and meet him.  He's a very good man, 

13      he's been very good at helping us along and 

14      providing us with great feedback and wonderful 

15      recommendations to get us in compliance and keep 

16      us there. 

17                And that completes my report, Madam 

18      Chair.  Are there any questions?  

19                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  Thank you.  Any 

20      questions, Commissioners?  

21                COMMISSIONER BELL:  I have one 

22      question.  I'm thinking in terms of what is the 

23      feedback how those people when we interview them, 

24      could we get some feedback in terms of how they 

25      found out about the process of filing the 



3/27/20143/27/2014

Page 19

1      complaint? 

2                Is there some way we could perhaps for 

3      the month of May get some feedback in terms of 

4      the process, did they go on the Internet, did 

5      they take the officer inquiries or I'm just 

6      curious?

7                CHIEF INV. DAVIS-DRAKE:  That is a good 

8      question.  I know that when they make the 

9      complaint it is -- it's the responsibility of the 

10      person that's entering the complaint to show 

11      where they made it, whether it was at the 

12      precinct or whether it was at OCI or over the 

13      phone, but there may be a possibility -- I don't 

14      know. 

15                I can perhaps work with the police 

16      department, Asst. Chief White may be able to help 

17      me out and assist in that area or maybe we can 

18      figure that out.

19                ASST. CHIEF WHITE:  I'm sorry, the 

20      feedback from --

21                COMMISSIONER BELL:  John Doe Citizen, 

22      they file a complaint in some form or another and 

23      we interact with them, perhaps it's just 

24      something that our office can do.  How did you 

25      find out about the process on how to file a 



3/27/20143/27/2014

Page 20

1      complaint.

2                    CHIEF INV. DAVIS-DRAKE:  There may 

3      even be a way to add it to actual form, maybe we 

4      can do something like that, but it requires a 

5      little bit more discussion, but it's something 

6      maybe we can look into doing it that way. 

7                That's a good question.

8                COMMISSIONER BELL:  And I have one more 

9      question.  In reference to unknown officers, when 

10      I look at Comm. Wilson, is that correct, and I've 

11      been looking at that in terms of officers have 

12      attire like that, but in most cases they have 

13      their name tags on the --

14                ASST. CHIEF WHITE:  That's correct.

15                COMMISSIONER BELL:  So -- but the name 

16      tag is pretty much there.  I just wanted -- I 

17      mean we had the tissue about how -- so many 

18      unknown officers and I just examine the whole 

19      process and I see that -- go ahead, yes, sir.

20                COMM. WILSON:  If I may, Comm. Wilson.  

21      This uniform that I'm wearing is pretty much what 

22      we will see the Special Operations officers 

23      wearing with the name tag and badge embroidered 

24      in, so the Special Ops officers will be wearing 

25      this as well as some of the Tactical Response 



3/27/20143/27/2014

Page 21

1      Units, they will have this type of uniform on. 

2                COMMISSIONER BELL:  Thank you.  We 

3      didn't have that back in our day. 

4                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  Any other 

5      questions?  All right, thank you. 

6                Let's move to our standing committee 

7      report. 

8                COMMISSIONER MOORE:  Madam Chair, the 

9      Personnel Subcomittee has two hearings that we 

10      will hear after the oral communications from the 

11      audience.  

12                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:   Okay.  Any new 

13      business? 

14                COMMISSIONER BYRD:  Yes, I'd like to 

15      make a motion that the Board issue a resolution 

16      to Mr. Eugene Slappy on his 80th birthday.

17                COMMISSIONER MOORE:  I would second 

18      that.  

19                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  Okay, it's been 

20      moved and seconded that we -- can you repeat 

21      that?

22                COMMISSIONER BYRD:  Resolution.

23                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:   A resolution for 

24      Mr. Eugene Slappy.

25                COMMISSIONER BYRD:  On his 80th 



3/27/20143/27/2014

Page 22

1      birthday.  

2                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  On his 80th 

3      birthday.  Is there --

4                COMMISSIONER BELL:  Could he briefly 

5      give us some idea what is a Eugene Slappy? 

6                COMMISSIONER BYRD:  Mr. Slappy is a -- 

7      he's the president of Farewell Recreation Center.  

8      He did the Moses Patrol Service for over 38 

9      years.  He's one of the staunch community leaders 

10      in that part of the city and I just thought it 

11      would be fitting if we recognized him on his 80th 

12      birthday.  They're giving him an affair down at 

13      the yacht club.

14                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  Now we will 

15      entertain a motion to create a resolution for 

16      Mr. Eugene Slappy on his 80th birthday.  Is there 

17      a second?

18                COMMISSIONER MOORE:  Second.

19                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  It's been moved 

20      and seconded.  Any objections?  If not, motion 

21      carries.  Is there any other new business? 

22                Old business, any old business?  

23      Announcements, Thursday, March 27 [sic], 2014 at 

24      3 'clock PM we will have our next meeting here at 

25      the Detroit Public Safety Headquarters. 



3/27/20143/27/2014

Page 23

1                Now we will move to oral communications 

2      from the audience.  As you come forward, please 

3      give your name and limit your comments to two 

4      minutes. 

5                MS. PANNELL:  Good afternoon, Board.  

6      Sharon Pannell.  I just have a question about the 

7      raid.  It was excellent, but out of 60 people I 

8      heard on Facebook that three-fourths of them is 

9      already out on the streets.

10                ASST. CHIEF WHITE:  I apologize -- I'm 

11      sorry, through the Chair -- I do not have the 

12      disposition of the arrests with me.

13                MS. PANNELL:  Well, it said they were 

14      already out within three hours, so I was just 

15      wondering why or I know they can make bail, but 

16      for those types of crimes look like they would 

17      have kept them a few more days. 

18                COMMISSIONER BELL:  We agree.

19                MS. PANNELL:  Thank you.

20                MR. ROMANO:  Good afternoon, Anna 

21      Romano.  I just want to announce that the 11th 

22      Precinct is having a meet and greet for their new 

23      commanding officer Harold Rochon.  It will be 

24      Thursday, April 3rd from 5 to 7 PM at St. John's 

25      Connor Creek at 4777 East Outer Drive and 



3/27/20143/27/2014

Page 24

1      everyone is welcome.  There will be light 

2      refreshments so please come join us; thank you.

3                COMMISSIONER BYRD:  What time is that 

4      again?

5                MS. ROMANO: From 5 to 7 PM.  

6                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  All right.

7                MS. ROMANO:  4777 East Outer Drive, St. 

8      John Connor Creek.  Thank you.

9                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  All right, thank 

10      you.

11                MR. WOOLEN:  I am Robert J. Woolen.  I 

12      have a proposal that I started writing in 1995 

13      regarding young black males going to prison at a 

14      record rate.  I have -- don't have time to 

15      convince you or to deliver that proposal unto you 

16      in two minutes, but I can assure you that what I 

17      have is more than worth your time and your energy 

18      that I know how and I can give you a way to stop 

19      and slow crime down in the city of Detroit for 

20      young black males between the ages of 18 and 30. 

21                I have done my homework and I am 

22      prepared to deliver it unto you, but I can't do 

23      it in two minutes.  Is there actually somebody 

24      there that I could bring it to? 

25                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  Yes, sir, you can 



3/27/20143/27/2014

Page 25

1      bring it to -- give it to the Board Secretary or 

2      you can give it to me, someone -- give it to me, 

3      I'll take it.  You can leave it right here.  

4                Thank you, Mr. Woolen.  Is there any 

5      more comments?

6                MR. RHOADES:   Good afternoon.  My name 

7      is Peter Rhoades.  I've been here several times 

8      on a small small matter about the way the Detroit 

9      Police Department enforces the business license 

10      ordinance. 

11                And last time I was here I was informed 

12      that it is with the Law Department for a legal 

13      opinion and we'll get that legal opinion as soon 

14      as possible.  I don't have an update on that now, 

15      but I'm sure I'll get one by the end of this 

16      two-minute presentation. 

17                Last week I took my two minutes and I 

18      shared a vision with one person with the laptop 

19      computer or a desktop computer could actually go 

20      through the inventory, actually use the show 

21      cause method that is at the Building Safety 

22      Engineering Department at this time and actually 

23      do the entire job and do it faster, better and 

24      cheaper than the Detroit Police Department, but 

25      the Detroit Police Department, even though 



3/27/20143/27/2014

Page 26

1      there's a case from 1968 that says don't do it, 

2      continues to do it. 

3                Now, I'd like to share a vision that 

4      the Detroit Police Commission is actually allowed 

5      to make policy decisions and to direct the 

6      Detroit Police Department to work in cooperation 

7      with the City of Detroit Building Department to 

8      actually use the show cause method, stop giving 

9      out tickets to people on the other side of the 

10      counter who make minimum wage or maybe a little 

11      more, and instead avoid the criminal process, use 

12      the show cause process and everything will 

13      smoothly work a lot better.  Thank you.

14                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  Thank you.  Are 

15      there any more comments?

16                MR. STEVENSON:  Hello, how you doing?  

17      My name is Anthony Stevenson, I'm the Grand Lodge 

18      Secretary for Sons of Solomon, Universal Masonic 

19      Brotherhood, Detroit, and when I called down here 

20      they told me I could address you and I want to 

21      know what can Sons of Solomon do to help the 

22      police out or the City so we can better the 

23      community as far as raising funds for the 

24      community, you know, like for police department, 

25      raise funds for the police department, the fire 



3/27/20143/27/2014

Page 27

1      department and for the local schools, what can we 

2      do to help you guys out.

3                And they told me to follow proper 

4      protocol and this is my first time down here.

5                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  I'm going to ask 

6      -- turn it over to AC White.

7                ASST. CHIEF WHITE:  Yes, ma'am.  

8      Through the Chair, thank you for that, sir.  I'll 

9      put you in touch with the Police Foundation.  

10      Attorney Washington, do you have -- I can get it 

11      after.  Just have a seat -- actually Capt. Serda, 

12      would you be so kind as to give him information 

13      to the Police Foundation.

14                Thank you very much.

15                ATTORNEY WASHINGTON:  Through the 

16      Chair, with the permission of AC White, I want to 

17      address Mr. Rhoades and I've had this discussion 

18      with the Board's attorney already. 

19                We had a very informative meeting 

20      yesterday with the Law Department.  There is a 

21      mandatory -- we call it a U-99 meeting, it's a 

22      meeting that's required by the Consent Decree, 

23      meeting between the department and the Law 

24      Department and Mr. Rhoades' issue did come up and 

25      although we're going to miss seeing Mr. Rhoades 



3/27/20143/27/2014

Page 28

1      on Thursdays, I think we're very close to getting 

2      an answer for him. 

3                The opinion is going to come from the 

4      Law Department, but just to give you a preview of 

5      what we discussed yesterday, there are two easily 

6      fixable problems and I just kind -- like I said, 

7      to give you a preview, in the case where the 

8      cashier at the counter is just merely a cashier, 

9      just an employee, not a member, not a resident 

10      agent, and the allegation is failure to display 

11      -- properly display a business license, after we 

12      get the opinion from the Law Department what we 

13      will do with the Chief's assistance is to have 

14      our officers do the investigation to find out -- 

15      rather than to hand that ticket to the cashier 

16      but to do some investigation and find out who the 

17      registered owner is or the resident agent or the 

18      member or whoever, because that person is not a 

19      licensee in most cases, so those tickets will not 

20      be issued to the cashier. 

21                However, in those cases where that 

22      person behind the counter, again the minimum wage 

23      person, is selling, for example, loose 

24      cigarettes, then a ticket will be issued to that 

25      person because they are aiding and abetting an 



3/27/20143/27/2014

Page 29

1      inappropriate business. 

2                There is yet another -- a third body 

3      that the jury so to speak is still out on, but I 

4      think that that will remedy the issue.  There 

5      have been lawsuits filed by that cashier or those 

6      cashiers and we certainly want to make sure that 

7      the problem is resolved, but as soon as we get 

8      the opinion with the assistance of the Assistant 

9      Chief we'll make sure that the appropriate 

10      teletype is out.  

11                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  Okay, thank you, 

12      counsel.  Do you have questions for her, 

13      Commissioner Crawford?

14                COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  Actually it's 

15      for Attorney Rhoades.  

16                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  Could you come 

17      up, sir? 

18                COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  Yes, sir.  Are 

19      you representing any of the cashiers or cashier's 

20      union or organization, something like that?

21                    MR. RHOADES:  No, I'm retired, but 

22      when I was at a meeting last November and I found 

23      out that this problem was existent and I knew 

24      that this really was a problem, back in November 

25      I brought it to the attention of this Board and 



3/27/20143/27/2014

Page 30

1      I'll be nice, but sometimes in April or May I 

2      could retire again and not have to come before 

3      this Board.

4                COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  I'm sure we'll 

5      miss you.  Thank you. 

6                COMMISSIONER BELL:  Madam Chair, I'd 

7      like to introduce this young lady that's coming 

8      forward now, Ms. Beverly Brown, she is second 

9      vice-president of Morningside Organization on the 

10      east side of Detroit and she's also one of the 

11      officers involved with police community relations 

12      in the Eastern District and all other activities 

13      she's engaged in, one of my people I think that 

14      really it's good to see you and I was going to 

15      call you up anyway.

16                MS. BROWN:  Well, I'm here representing 

17      the Friends of the City Airport.  I'll read it to 

18      you.

19                The Friends of the City Airport, 

20      Detroit Air Club and the Tuskegee Airmen, Young 

21      Eagles, present free airplane flights over 

22      Detroit for youth 18 to 17 [sic] years old, 

23      Sunday April 13, 2014 from 10 AM to 1 PM at 

24      Detroit City Airport Main Terminal, the Coleman 

25      A. Young International Airport on Connor. 



3/27/20143/27/2014

Page 31

1                It's limited to the first 25 youth to 

2      sign up.  Parent or guardian must be present.  

3      Adults do not fly.  The weather permitting is a 

4      flight and you get to do a photo op with a 

5      World War II P5I Mustang is going to be on 

6      display.

7                And other flying dates are May 18, June 

8      8, July 13, August 10, September 14 and October 

9      12 and you can contact Beverly Kendal-Walker 

10      who's director of the Friends of the City 

11      Airport.  

12                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  Do you have a 

13      number for her?

14                MS. BROWN:  Yes, it's (313) 822-2237.  

15                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  All right, thank 

16      you, ma'am.

17                MR. SCOTT:  Ron Scott.  I have one 

18      question with procedure and another one that 

19      relates to -- let me just say what they are. 

20                First and foremost, I'd like to find 

21      out relative to the release and return of 

22      property for individuals who had been in custody, 

23      what is the procedure for that. 

24                We're getting a lot of complaints about 

25      individuals who had property that has been 



3/27/20143/27/2014

Page 32

1      retained and they have attempted to receive it 

2      and have had a difficult time doing it, and have 

3      had a difficult time receiving service where it 

4      might have been held.

5                So I'd like to see if we can find a way 

6      to get service so that individuals who have 

7      property who have not been charged or who have 

8      been released from custody can retain that, get 

9      it back quickly because in a couple of cases 

10      there are jobs that are dependent upon the 

11      release of the property. 

12                So therefore I'd like to know what the 

13      procedure is and how if there are difficulties it 

14      can be expedited. 

15                I bring this to your attention, perhaps 

16      you may not be aware of it, the case we're 

17      dealing with is in the 6th Precinct, but it has 

18      occurred in other places, so I'm just mentioning 

19      that, AC, relative to that. 

20                ASST. CHIEF WHITE:  Through the Chair, 

21      the property procedures are quite simple and 

22      basic.  I will tell you though that some property 

23      becomes evidence even though the person may not 

24      be charged at the time, so it would really depend 

25      on the property, but I'm in agreement with you, 



3/27/20143/27/2014

Page 33

1      upon release all property shall be returned to 

2      the suspect or the subject.

3                MR. SCOTT:  Okay, I'll give you the 

4      specifics of this matter and perhaps you can 

5      pursue it.  Secondly, I'd like to raise a 

6      question that I had a lack of comfortabilty about 

7      and that is the question of the support of 

8      private enterprise entities who are essentially 

9      supposedly doing community work.

10                Many of us do work and we're 

11      non-profits, some of them are 501(c)(3).  We do 

12      it on behalf of the community and I think the 

13      Commission as a governmental entity in terms of 

14      support, endorsement there of any institution 

15      that attempts to or will gain private monies by 

16      what they do, even though they may not be asking 

17      for it now, I think there's a question and it 

18      doesn't rise to the standard I believe of 

19      impropriety, but I think it could and I wanted to 

20      bring this before you relative to that. 

21                And I wanted to know if there was any 

22      standard that you had in terms of the endorsement 

23      of entities who are engaged in private enterprise 

24      coming to the commission for support such as the 

25      entity that was at Boy Scouts that said they were 



3/27/20143/27/2014

Page 34

1      going to allow the -- for the capturing of 

2      information for crime prevention and the young 

3      man who presented this said in a very 

4      surreptitious manner that, oh, we're a private 

5      entity.

6                And so therefore the access to 

7      information and the selling of information, 

8      databases today are major money though they may 

9      not be used for that at the time.  I would be 

10      very suspect, concerned and reticent about having 

11      people surrender that not knowing where it may 

12      end up and how it may be used in terms of 

13      potential profiteering.  

14                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  Any commissioners 

15      have any comments on that particular -- you're 

16      talking about the people that was -- okay, with 

17      the community-based Internet?

18                MR. SCOTT:  Right.  I have no problem 

19      with the technology, but I do have a problem with 

20      whether or not they are non-profit.  For instance 

21      our organization is 501(c)(3). 

22                As you know, we're limited as to what 

23      we can do in terms of educational purposes for 

24      the Peace Zones for Life framework and anything 

25      that we would do in conjunction with any 



3/27/20143/27/2014

Page 35

1      governmental entity would be just that, would be 

2      cleared that it would be not for profit-making 

3      purposes and if it is for profit making, then 

4      open it up and let's have bids for everybody who 

5      wants to do the same job.  

6                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  Okay and I don't 

7      have that information, but I will definitely 

8      check into that. 

9                COMMISSIONER BYRD:   Through the chair, 

10      I think he's talking about Neighborhood, what 

11      they are, they're a marketing firm. 

12                MR. SCOTT:  That's what they are, I  

13      know.  I got that.

14                COMMISSIONER BYRD:  And they're not a  

15      501(c))(3).  They have investors, they're trying 

16      to put together something like a set of names and 

17      places where later on they're going to market and 

18      advertise different things and they'll get their 

19      funding probably from -- if I want to go in there 

20      and advertise my services, so I don't think that 

21      we as a body should assist them. 

22                They have approached me about going 

23      through my area when we oughtn't do that, not as 

24      a police commission, because I'm assisting him in 

25      an open market situation and it's not a 



3/27/20143/27/2014

Page 36

1      non-profit entity.

2                MR. SCOTT:  I'm just encouraging or at 

3      least raising the question for commissioners to 

4      be concerned about that because, as you know, in 

5      these times you are under intense scrutiny, 

6      anybody in any governmental institution, so 

7      therefore we should be concerned about it.

8                And as I said, the market today since 

9      I'm by -- I'm engaged in the communications 

10      industry also -- that this marketing material, 

11      names are major money.  I mean, that's what they 

12      are.  Google in fact is flipping its stock based 

13      on the access to money, you know, and Facebook is 

14      doing that based on a similar matter. 

15                So therefore I would encourage you at 

16      least to be concerned about that, both from an 

17      ethics standpoint and in terms of the mission of 

18      this commission.  

19                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  Thank you, sir.  

20      Your point is well taken. 

21                COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  The point is 

22      well taken so thank you for making it plain.

23                MR. SCOTT:  Thank you very much.

24                MS. ROMANO:  I'm sorry.  Anna Romano.  

25      The Chief has a City Camp that the officers are 



3/27/20143/27/2014

Page 37

1      working with him and they are basically mentoring 

2      these children with the community and City Camp 

3      is mentoring children that are at risk from Cody 

4      High School and Henderson Middle School. 

5                So on Saturdays we have them there from 

6      10 to 1 PM and the Board is invited to come out 

7      and see the children and meet them and interact 

8      with them at City Camp, so we welcome all of you 

9      to come join us there. 

10                City Camp is children in trauma 

11      intervention, so you're all welcome to join us, 

12      it's from 10 to 1 PM, at Don Bosco Community 

13      Center at 19321 West Chicago at the corner of 

14      Chicago and Westwood.  So if any of the Board 

15      members are free, you're welcome to join us this 

16      Saturday, thank you.  

17                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  Thank you.  All 

18      right, Ms. Bernice.

19                MS. SMITH:  Good afternoon, Bernice 

20      Smith, Human Rights, and to the Chief and to the 

21      Commissioners. I won't forget this time. 

22                First of all, about the airport, I 

23      think that's a good idea and Reggie, are you 

24      going to be one of the pilots on that?  You all 

25      know, Reggie is a former pilot with the police 



3/27/20143/27/2014

Page 38

1      department. 

2                You know, the Chief was on the air on 

3      our station this morning and he did a 

4      presentation in regards to what has transpired 

5      all this weekend -- this week rather, and he got 

6      good reviews and responses to it. 

7                Most of you know that I do commentary 

8      on there and I did call in and ask in regards to 

9      the news crime report that we do not get any more 

10      for the public at 10 o'clock like Mr. Henderson 

11      used to do, and most of us -- at least I miss it.  

12      This way the people and the public can know what 

13      the police department is doing. 

14                You did a fine job this past week by 

15      doing the raids and most of the people did not 

16      know about it other than those that did listen to 

17      it on the TV and on the radio, but the fact is 

18      the police department is doing a wonderful job 

19      and it should be broadcast more often than what 

20      it is. 

21                People need to come down here and air 

22      their complaints instead of one lady called in 

23      and said her son was killed and so forth and she 

24      called the police department and they haven't 

25      carried through, you know the same routine. 



3/27/20143/27/2014

Page 39

1                But in the meantime if they would know 

2      that we have an outlet by coming down here and 

3      airing some of the problems, we wouldn't have it 

4      all on the precinct.  This is something that is 

5      constantly they talk about going to the precinct 

6      and they don't get any response, so I think they 

7      need help by coming down here and letting you 

8      guys know that there is a problem within their 

9      family. 

10                Also most of you know I subscribe to 

11      the Chicago paper and I like to keep up with what 

12      they're doing since I'm a former Chicagoan and 

13      I'm telling you, they're catching hell over 

14      there. 

15                We have a lot to be proud of over here.  

16      I had a paper that I gave to Wilson, Chief 

17      Wilson, last week and I don't know whether he 

18      gave it to the Chief or not. 

19                The Chief -- their Chief over there's 

20      picture was on the front page spreading out how 

21      he needs cooperation out of the City and blah, 

22      blah, blah and I just want to let you guys know 

23      that with our interest in knowing what you're 

24      doing here, the majority of people here in the 

25      city, it's something that we could be proud of 



3/27/20143/27/2014

Page 40

1      because the people over there in Chicago, they 

2      are catching h---.  The gangs over there are just 

3      fighting each other right and left on the south 

4      side and on the west side and over in downtown, 

5      but the fact is we're doing a wonderful job over 

6      here and the police is having methods of going in 

7      the neighborhoods. 

8                I like the new method that he presented 

9      to us last week at the City Council and I do see 

10      more police out there, and especially in the 

11      neighborhoods is where we need it and I'm just 

12      glad and proud of the fact that I can come here 

13      each week and give you good kudos on what the 

14      police is doing, and I want you to keep it up 

15      because I think the morale has increased.

16                And I know for a fact that with me 

17      asking some of the police when I see them, "How 

18      you feel about your chief?" they said he's doing 

19      a fine job. 

20                So I want him to keep up the good work.  

21      Don't let his head get too big now, but the fact 

22      is when he come on our radio program he don't 

23      have to ask for Ohio players all the time just 

24      because he's from Ohio, but that's just one of my 

25      little perks that I just wanted to say.



3/27/20143/27/2014

Page 41

1                But anyway I just congratulate what 

2      you're doing and I want the Commission to keep up 

3      doing what they're doing and what Ron said, watch 

4      your back because people out here, they're after 

5      everybody that's in politics, so be careful. 

6                I thank you so much for your time.  

7                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  Thank you.  Are 

8      there any other comments? 

9                COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  Through the 

10      Chair to the Chief, is there anything the 

11      department is going to do in terms you -- I know 

12      the late Angelo Henderson was reading that crime 

13      summary at 10 o'clock in the morning every day. 

14                Is there any other show or something -- 

15      along with the crime summary and I'm so glad the 

16      department is putting out a significant event 

17      information every 24 hours too because that 

18      balances.

19                But is there anything that we know of 

20      or maybe in the future that will do that because 

21      the elders in the community are not accessing the 

22      Internet, some of them just listen to talk radio.

23                ASST. CHIEF WHITE:  I know the Chief is 

24      committed to making all the information, crime 

25      stats and other information, available as he 



3/27/20143/27/2014

Page 42

1      possibly can. 

2                We're using a lot of the technology, 

3      the Twitter feeds and things like that, but as 

4      you indicated the senior community is not as 

5      familiar with that information as some are.

6                So I'm not aware of what he's going to 

7      do in terms of a radio presentation weekly.  I 

8      know he had that relationship with Angelo and I 

9      don't know, ma'am, I didn't listen today, so did 

10      he release some of the crime stats today?

11                MS. SMITH:  No.

12                ASST. CHIEF WHITE:  I can follow up.

13                MS. SMITH:  He gave us an explanation, 

14      you know.

15                ASST. CHIEF WHITE:  I don't know if he 

16      has a standing radio show with another -- I'm 

17      sure he probably wouldn't have the time to be on 

18      the radio every morning, but the late Angelo 

19      Henderson, every morning he had that information.

20                You know, we release information to The 

21      Detroit News and Free Press, obviously the 

22      Internet, but it's something worth discussing.

23                COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  Thank you, sir.  

24                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  Are there any 

25      other comments?  Are there any other comments. 



3/27/20143/27/2014

Page 43

1                If not, I believe we can move into 

2      closed session, Mr. Secretary.

3                SECRETARY ANTHONY:  Madam Chair, these 

4      are the proposed procedures for convening a 

5      closed session under the Open Meetings Act. 

6                As a public body your meetings are 

7      subject to the Open Meetings Act, the OMA.  The 

8      OMA defines a meeting as the convening of a 

9      public body at which a quorum is present for the 

10      purpose of deliberating towards or rendering a 

11      decision on a public policy.  MCL 15.262(b). 

12                The OMA, however, does allow a public 

13      body to call a closed session, one limited to the 

14      public body and its invitees for specific 

15      purposes.  Only deliberations may be conducted in 

16      closed session.  All decisions must be made at a 

17      meeting open to the public. 

18                While in the closed session the Board 

19      makes no decisions, that must be done on the 

20      record.  At the Board meeting scheduled for 

21      Thursday, March 27, 2014 unless there is an 

22      objection the Board is scheduled to go into a 

23      closed session to discuss two rejected 

24      applications, the first for David Crechiolo and 

25      the second for Andrew Schwedler. 



3/27/20143/27/2014

Page 44

1                The closed session will be called 

2      pursuant to MCL 15.268(h) of the Open Meetings 

3      Act which states in part a public body may meet 

4      in a closed session to consider material exempt 

5      from discussion or disclosure by state or federal 

6      statute. 

7                At this juncture, Madam Chair, a motion 

8      is in order to go into closed session.

9                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  All right, I'll 

10      entertain a motion to go into closed session? 

11                COMMISSIONER WHITE:  Madam Chair, move 

12      that we recess for closed session for the 

13      aforementioned matters. 

14                COMMISSIONER MOORE:  Second.  

15                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  It's been moved 

16      and seconded.  We will go into closed session at 

17      this time.  We will come back and put this 

18      information on the record, so we'll come back 

19      with our decision and put it on the record.

20                SECRETARY ANTHONY:  Is there a vote on 

21      it, we should vote on it to make sure. 

22                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  Yes, I'm sorry, 

23      rushing again.  It's been moved and seconded.  Is 

24      there any discussion?  All in favor? 

25                COMMISSIONERS:  Aye.  



3/27/20143/27/2014

Page 45

1                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  All opposed?  We 

2      will now move into closed session.

3                (A recess was taken and a closed

4                session was held off the record.)

5                SECRETARY ANTHONY:  Madam Chair, a 

6      motion is in order for the Board to come back 

7      into its public meeting from closed session. 

8                COMMISSIONER WHITE:  So moved. 

9                COMMISSIONER BYRD:  Second.  

10                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  Moved and 

11      seconded.  All those in favor? 

12                COMMISSIONERS:  Aye. 

13                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  Back in session.  

14                SECRETARY ANTHONY:  Madam Chair, you 

15      have -- the Board has met in closed session on 

16      the rejected applications for Andrew Schwedler 

17      and David Crechiolo. 

18                Attorney Sabree I believe has a 

19      recommendation for both.

20                ATTORNEY SABREE:  Good afternoon, 

21      Aliyah Sabree for the record.  Through the Chair, 

22      we have heard arguments from all parties in 

23      regards to Andrew Schwedler in closed session  

24      and it is my recommendation at this time to deny 

25      his appeal. 



3/27/20143/27/2014

Page 46

1                There is nothing in the record to 

2      indicate that the decision to disqualify 

3      Mr. Schwedler from the selection process was 

4      abuse of discretion on behalf of the department.

5                Rather, the decision reached by the 

6      department was based on the candidate's failure 

7      to meet department standards.  Thank you.  

8                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  A motion is in 

9      order to accept the attorney's recommendation. 

10                COMMISSIONER BELL:  Madam Chair, I move 

11      that we accept the recommendation of the attorney 

12      as stated.  

13                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  It's been moved, 

14      is there a second? 

15                COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Second. 

16                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  It's been moved 

17      and seconded.  Any discussion?  All in favor?

18                COMMISSIONERS:  Aye.  

19                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  All opposed?  

20      Motion carries.

21                ATTORNEY SABREE:  Next we have 

22      Mr. Crechiolo who we heard from in closed 

23      session.  I will also recommend to deny 

24      Mr. Crechiolo's appeal based on the department 

25      standards currently at the time. 



3/27/20143/27/2014

Page 47

1                In light of the facts presented and the 

2      facts that we heard from Mr. Crechiolo and his 

3      merits there's been no showing that the 

4      department abused its discretion based off of 

5      standards and for those reasons I also recommend 

6      a denial for his appeal. 

7                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  A motion is in 

8      order to accept the attorney's recommendation. 

9                COMMISSIONER WHITE:  Madam Chair, to 

10      the contrary, and I certainly appreciate Attorney 

11      Sabree's recommendation to this body, but at this 

12      time I will put forth a motion to allow this 

13      candidate to re-enter the application process. 

14                COMMISSIONER BELL:  I second.

15                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  It's been moved 

16      and seconded that Mr. Crechiolo move forward in 

17      the process of his candidacy.  All in favor? 

18                COMMISSIONERS:  Aye. 

19                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  All opposed?  

20      Motion carries.

21                ATTORNEY SABREE:  Thank you.  

22                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  Thank you.  Okay, 

23      is there any further business?  If there is no 

24      further business -- 

25                SECRETARY ANTHONY:  Madam Chair, just 



3/27/20143/27/2014

Page 48

1      wanted to correct the record with regards to the 

2      announcement for the next meeting. 

3                I believe the record should reflect 

4      that it will be next week Thursday, April 3, 

5      2014, 3 o'clock here at the Headquarters.

6                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  Thank you.  If 

7      there's no further business, I'll entertain a 

8      motion to adjourn. 

9                COMMISSIONER WHITE:  So moved.

10                COMMISSIONER BELL: Second.

11                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  It's been moved 

12      and seconded.  All in favor? 

13                COMMISSIONERS:  Aye.

14                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  Meeting 

15      adjourned. 

16                          (Proceedings concluded at 

17      4:57 p.m.)

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



3/27/20143/27/2014

Page 49

1                      CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER

2      

3      

4      STATE OF MICHIGAN   )

5                          ) SS

6      COUNTY OF WAYNE     )

7      

8                     I HEREBY CERTIFY that I reported 

9      stenographically the foregoing proceedings at the 

10      time and place hereinbefore set forth; that 

11      thereafter the same was reduced to computer 

12      transcription and that this is a full, true, 

13      complete and correct transcription of said 

14      proceedings. 

15      

16      

17               ______________________________

18                     DALE E. ROSE,

19                     CSR-0087

20

21

22

23

24

25



3/27/20143/27/20143/27/2014

Page 1

3/27/2014

Page 1

A

abetting 28:25
able 9:7 12:22

19:16

abuse 46:4
abused 47:4
AC 14:4 27:6,16

32:19

accept 46:9,11
47:8

access 34:6
36:13

accessing 41:21
accountability
8:16,23

accurate 8:17
9:5

acknowledge 14:4
act 9:7,10 43:5

43:7 44:3

acted 8:24
action 11:11
activities 30:12
actual 20:3
adapted 7:17
add 20:3
added 6:2,3
Additional 11:25
Additionally
12:15

address 26:20
27:17

adjourn 48:8
adjourned 48:15
adopt 6:8
adopted 8:10
adoption 6:4
Adults 31:3
advertise 35:18
35:20

affair 22:12
afforded 10:21
aforementioned
44:13

afternoon 7:12
16:22 23:5,20

25:6 37:19

45:20

agenda 5:12,25
6:5,8,12

agent 28:10,17

ages 24:20
aggravated 11:18
agree 23:18
agreement 32:25
ahead 7:10 20:19

aiding 28:25
air 30:20 38:2

38:21

airing 39:3
Airmen 30:20
airplane 30:21
airport 30:17,19
30:24,25 31:11

37:22

Alan 5:2
alerts 11:9
13:23

Aliyah 4:23
45:21

allegation 28:10
allegations 17:9
17:11,11,14,16

18:1

allow 34:1 43:12

47:12

allowed 26:4
amended 6:5
amendment 5:19
6:8

analysis 8:14,18
8:20,24

analyze 11:7
analyzing 10:5
Andrew 43:25
45:16,23

and/or 11:10
Angelo 41:12
42:8,18

Anna 23:20 36:24

announce 23:21
announcement
48:2

Announcements
22:23

answer 10:22
28:2

answered 17:7
Anthony 2:3 3:10

3:11,15,21,24

4:2,5,8,11,22

5:18,23 26:17

43:3 44:20

45:5,14 47:25

anybody 4:14
11:3 36:6

anyway 7:10
30:15 41:1

apologize 10:25
14:7 15:21,25

23:10

appeal 45:25
46:24 47:6

application
47:13

applications
43:24 45:16

appreciate 47:10
approached 35:22
appropriate 29:9
approval 5:11,25
6:13

approved 6:12,20
7:3

April 18:5 23:24

30:1,23 48:4

area 10:21 12:8

14:13,17,19,20

19:17 35:23

areas 8:20 12:12

12:22 13:2

arguments 45:22
arrest 13:14
arrests 12:23
13:3 17:23

23:12

asked 17:4
asking 33:16
40:17

assaults 11:18
11:18

assessing 9:1
assessment 9:13
9:15

assist 19:17
35:21

assistance 28:13
29:8

Assistant 2:22
29:8

assisting 35:24
Asst 14:6 19:16

19:19 20:14

23:10 27:7

32:20 41:23

42:12,15

assumed 9:25
assure 24:16
ATF 12:18
attempted 32:1
attempts 33:15
attention 29:25
32:15

attire 20:12
attorney 4:23
27:10,15,18

29:15 45:18,20

46:11,21 47:10

47:21

attorney's 46:9
47:8

attributes 8:1
audience 15:21
15:25 21:11

23:2

August 31:8
available 11:24
15:24 41:25

AVENUE 1:16
avoid 26:11
aware 32:16 42:6

Aye 6:10 7:1

44:25 45:12

46:18 47:18

48:13

B

back 5:2 17:19

21:3 29:24

32:9 41:4

44:17,18 45:6

45:13

badge 20:23
bail 23:15
balances 41:18
based 8:20 9:14

12:5,8 15:8

36:12,14 46:6

46:24 47:4

basic 32:22
basically 8:11
37:1

behalf 33:12
46:4

believe 5:7
17:22 33:18

43:1 45:18



3/27/2014

Page 2

3/27/2014

Page 2

48:3

Bell 2:8 3:25

4:1 14:10,22

15:3,11,14

18:21 19:21

20:8,15 21:2

22:4 23:18

30:6 46:10

47:14 48:10

Bernice 37:18,19
better 25:23
26:13,22

Beverly 30:8
31:9

bids 35:4
big 40:21
birthday 21:16
22:1,3,12,16

bit 16:12 20:5

black 24:13,20
blah 39:21,22,22
board 1:8 3:7,8

3:12 4:24 5:20

7:12 16:22

17:8 21:15

23:5 25:1

29:25 30:3

37:6,14 43:18

43:20,22 45:6

45:15

Board's 27:18
body 29:2 35:21

43:6,9,13,14

44:3 47:11

Bosco 37:12
Boy 33:25
brief 14:10
briefly 22:4
bring 24:24 25:1

32:15 33:20

brings 14:18
broadcast 38:19
broader 7:23
Brotherhood
26:19

brought 29:25
Brown 4:16,17
5:1 30:8,16

31:14

Building 25:21
26:7

burglary 11:20

Burton 2:9 4:3,4

business 21:13
22:21,22,22

25:9 28:11

29:1 47:23,24

48:7

Byrd 2:6 3:19,20

21:14,22,25

22:6 24:3 35:9

35:14 45:9

C

call 3:4,9 5:11

13:17 27:21

30:15 38:8

43:13

called 3:16 7:15

12:23 14:25

26:19 38:22,24

44:1

Camp 36:25 37:2

37:8,10

candidacy 47:17
candidate 47:13
candidate's 46:6
Capt 7:9 10:6,8

14:14,25 15:6

15:12,15,19,23

16:7,17 27:11

captain 7:13
10:2,7 12:12

captains 9:16
10:18 11:3,10

capturing 34:1
car 13:2
careful 41:5
carried 38:25
carries 22:21
46:20 47:20

Carter 2:10 4:6

4:7 46:15

case 26:1 28:7

32:16

cases 16:25 17:1

17:2 20:12

28:19,21 32:9

cashier 28:8,8
28:15,20 29:5

cashiers 29:6,19
cashier's 29:19
catching 39:13
40:2

categories 11:17
11:19

categorized
10:11

cause 25:21 26:8

26:12

Center 13:9,17
13:22 22:7

37:13

certain 11:11,16
12:13

certainly 29:6
47:10

CERTIFICATE 49:1
CERTIFY 49:8
chair 3:7,11
4:11 5:18

15:18 16:5,22

18:18 21:8

23:11 27:8,16

30:6 32:20

35:9 41:10

43:3 44:7,11

45:5,14,21

46:10 47:9,25

Chairperson 2:4
changing 8:1
channels 12:25
charge 10:19
charged 32:7,24
cheaper 25:24
check 35:8
checking 4:17
Chicago 37:13,14
39:11 40:1

Chicagoan 39:12
chief 2:20,22
4:14,16,16,25

8:10 12:4 14:6

16:19,21,23,23

19:7,16,19

20:2,14 23:10

27:7 29:9

32:20 36:25

37:20 38:2

39:16,18,19,19

40:18 41:10,23

41:23 42:12,15

Chief's 4:15 7:5

7:8 14:5 28:13

children 37:2,3
37:7,10

cigarettes 28:24
cities 8:6
Citizen 19:21
city 12:8 22:10

24:19 26:7,22

30:17,19,24

31:10 36:25

37:2,8,10

39:21,25 40:9

city-wide 11:14
clear 8:15
cleared 35:2
clock 22:24
close 28:1
closed 43:2,5,13
43:16,18,23

44:1,4,8,10,12

44:16 45:2,3,7

45:15,23 46:22

closer 8:11
club 22:13 30:20

cocaine 13:4
Cody 37:3
Coleman 30:24
combined 12:21
come 9:17 16:19

18:12 23:2

24:2 27:24

28:3 29:16

30:2 37:6,9

38:21 40:12,22

44:17,18 45:6

comfortabilty
33:6

coming 4:17 30:7

33:24 39:2,7

Comm 18:11 20:10

20:20,20

Commander 18:7
commanding 23:23
commentary 38:7
comments 16:16
23:3 25:5

26:15 34:15

41:8 42:25,25

commission 26:4
33:13,24 35:24

36:18 41:2

Commissioner 2:6
2:7,8,9,10,11

3:4,13,14,15

3:16,19,20,21



3/27/2014

Page 3

3/27/2014

Page 3

3:23,24 4:1,2

4:4,5,7,8,10

4:13,19 5:6,11

5:14,15,16,22

5:24 6:4,6,7

6:11,15,16,17

6:22,23,24 7:2

14:3,8,10,22

15:3,11,14,16

15:18 16:2,4

16:14,15,18

18:19,21 19:21

20:8,15 21:2,4

21:8,12,14,17

21:19,22,23,25

22:2,4,6,14,18

22:19 23:18

24:3,6,9,25

26:14 27:5

29:11,13,14,16

29:18 30:4,6

31:12,15 34:14

35:6,9,14

36:19,21 37:17

41:7,9 42:23

42:24 44:9,11

44:14,15,22

45:1,8,9,10,13

46:8,10,13,15

46:16,19 47:7

47:9,14,15,19

47:22 48:6,9

48:10,11,14

commissioners
1:8 2:1 3:7

6:10 7:1 14:8

18:10,20 34:14

36:3 37:21

44:25 45:12

46:18 47:18

48:13

committed 41:24
committee 17:6
21:6

communications
21:10 23:1

36:9

community 7:23
14:17,18 22:9

26:23,24 30:11

33:9,12 37:2

37:12 41:21

42:4

community-based
34:17

compile 12:7
compiling 10:5
complaint 19:1,9
19:10,22 20:1

complaints 31:24
38:22

complete 49:13
completes 5:4
18:17

compliance 18:15
CompStat 7:13,15
7:17 8:2,5,8

8:11,12,17 9:3

9:4,16,24

10:12,16,17,23

11:1,12,25

12:6 13:8

14:17 16:6

computer 25:19
25:19 49:11

concerned 34:10
36:4,7,16

concluded 48:16
concludes 14:1
conducted 12:5
43:15

conducting 13:15
congratulate
41:1

conjunction
34:25

Connor 23:25
24:8 30:25

Consent 27:22
consider 14:11
44:4

consistently
17:20

constantly 11:23
39:5

contact 31:9
continues 26:2
contrary 47:10
control 7:8,14
10:1

convening 43:4,8
convince 24:15
cooperation 26:6
39:21

copies 15:23
corner 37:13
correct 20:10,14
48:1 49:13

Corrections
12:19

correctly 8:25
Council 40:9
counsel 29:12
counter 26:10
28:8,22

County 12:18
49:6

couple 32:9
Court 5:3
Craig 8:10 12:4

Crawford 2:7
3:22,23 6:15

6:22 16:4,14

29:13,14,18

30:4 36:21

41:9 42:23

create 22:15
Crechiolo 43:24
45:17 46:22

47:2,16

Crechiolo's
46:24

Creek 23:25 24:8

crime 7:7,14,22
8:3,14,18,19

9:2 10:13,14

11:7,9,11 12:9

13:23 14:13,15

24:19 34:2

38:9 41:12,15

41:24 42:10

crimes 7:20 11:5

11:14,17,19,21

23:16

criminal 26:11
CSR-0087 49:19
curious 19:6
currency 13:6
current 12:7
currently 46:25
custody 31:22
32:8

D

Dale 5:3 49:18

Daryl 4:16

data 8:14,18
databases 34:8
dates 31:7
David 43:24
45:17

Davis-Drake 4:24
16:21,23 19:7

20:2

day 15:8 16:5

21:3 41:13

days 17:3 23:17

DEA 12:18
deal 15:5
dealing 32:17
decade 8:4
decision 43:11
44:19 46:2,5

decisions 26:5
43:16,19

decline 14:13
deconfliction
13:11,13

Decree 27:22
dedicates 12:12
defines 43:8
definitely 35:7
deliberating
43:10

deliberations
43:15

deliver 24:15,22
demeanor 17:12
17:20 18:2

demographics 8:2
denial 47:6
deny 45:24 46:23

DEP 4:16
department 7:18
8:8 10:16 11:3

12:19,19 13:10

19:16 25:9,12

25:22,24,25

26:6,7,24,25

27:1,20,23,24

28:4,12 38:1

38:13,18,24

41:11,16 46:4

46:6,7,24 47:4

depend 32:24
dependent 32:10
deployed 15:8
deployment 8:22



3/27/2014

Page 4

3/27/2014

Page 4

9:11 10:13

deployments
10:14

Deputy 4:16
desktop 25:19
detective 10:18
Detroit 1:8,14
1:18 3:1 22:25

24:19 25:8,24

25:25 26:4,6,7

26:19 30:10,20

30:22,24 42:21

develop 12:11
developed 12:16
devise 7:21
different 15:8
35:18

difficult 32:2,3
difficulties
32:13

direct 26:5
director 31:10
disclosure 44:5
discretion 46:4
47:4

discuss 43:23
discussed 28:5
discussing 42:22
discussion 6:2
6:18,25 20:5

27:17 44:5,24

46:17

disorder 8:14,18
9:2

display 28:10,11
31:6

disposition
23:12

disqualify 46:2
disseminates
13:24

Dist 2:6,7,8,9
2:10,11

District 14:11
30:12

Doe 19:21
doing 13:18 20:6

26:16 32:2

33:9 36:14

38:13,15,18

39:12,24 40:5

40:14,18 41:2

41:3,3

Don 37:12
Donnell 2:5 3:13

downtown 40:4
Drive 23:25 24:7

duties 10:11
11:25

E

E 2:8,9 3:25 4:3

12:4 49:18

Eagles 30:21
easily 28:5
east 23:25 24:7

30:10

Eastern 30:12
educational
34:23

effect 12:22
14:16

effective 9:1,8
either 9:8 17:1

elders 41:21
embroidered
20:23

emerging 15:13
employee 28:9
employs 7:19
encourage 36:15
encouraging 36:2
endorsement
33:14,22

energy 24:17
enforcement 7:17
12:3,6,17

13:16

enforces 25:9
engaged 30:13
33:23 36:9

Engineering
25:22

ensuring 8:24
entering 19:10
enterprise 33:8
33:23

entertain 22:15
44:10 48:7

entire 17:8
25:23

entities 33:8,23
entity 33:13,25
34:5 35:1 36:1

especially 40:10
essentially 33:8
ethics 36:17
Eugene 21:16,24
22:5,16

evening 15:7
16:10

event 41:16
everybody 35:4
41:5

evidence 32:23
exactly 15:2
examine 20:18
example 13:13
16:8 28:23

excellent 23:7
executing 13:14
exempt 44:4
existent 29:23
expedited 32:14
experiencing
12:9

explanation
42:13

F

Facebook 23:8
36:13

facilitates 8:17
fact 10:2 36:12

38:17 40:5,12

40:16,21

factors 8:1
facts 47:1,2
failure 28:10
46:6

falls 13:8
familiar 42:5
family 39:9
far 26:23
Farewell 22:7
faster 25:23
favor 6:9,25
44:24 45:11

46:17 47:17

48:12

FBI 12:18
February 17:25
federal 44:5
feedback 18:14
18:23,24 19:3

19:20

feeds 42:3
feel 40:18
felonies 13:3
fighting 40:3
figure 19:18
file 19:22,25
filed 29:5
filing 18:25
find 19:25 28:14

28:16 31:20

32:5

fine 38:14 40:19

fire 26:25
firm 35:11
first 7:16 9:4

27:4 31:1,20

37:22 43:24

fitting 22:11
five 17:19
fixable 28:6
flight 31:4
flights 30:21
flipping 36:12
floor 9:25
fluctuated 17:21
fly 31:3
flying 31:7
follow 27:3
42:12

following 10:12
follows 16:24
follow-up 9:13
9:14

force 17:18,22
18:3

foregoing 49:9
foremost 31:20
forget 37:21
form 10:6 19:22

20:3

former 37:25
39:12

formerly 7:14
forms 8:9
forth 38:23
47:12 49:10

forward 7:11
16:20 23:2

30:8 47:16

found 18:25
29:22

Foundation 27:9



3/27/2014

Page 5

3/27/2014

Page 5

27:13

four 9:3 17:10

17:21

fourth 17:17
frame 15:4
framework 8:13
34:24

free 30:21 37:15

42:21

Friends 30:17,19
31:10

front 4:22 39:20

full 49:12
funding 35:19
funds 26:23,25
further 47:23,24
48:7

future 41:20

G

gain 33:15
gangs 40:2
generally 15:6
16:7,12

geographic 7:19
10:21

George 2:3 3:11

getting 10:6
28:1 31:24

Girvin 18:7,11
give 5:20 22:5

23:3 24:18

25:1,2,2 27:12

28:4,7 33:3

40:13

given 5:10 10:22

giving 22:12
26:8

glad 40:12 41:15

glitch 15:22
go 5:25 7:3,6

11:4,5 15:7

19:4 20:19

25:19 35:19

43:22 44:8,10

44:16

going 3:8 7:4

14:20 16:19

18:5 24:13

27:5,25 28:3

30:14 31:5

34:1 35:17,22

37:24 39:5

40:6 41:11

42:6

good 7:12 9:4

16:22 18:12,13

19:7 20:7 23:5

23:20 25:6

30:14 37:19,23

38:6 40:13,20

45:20

Google 36:12
governmental
33:13 35:1

36:6

grams 13:5,5,5
Grand 26:17
great 18:14
greet 23:22
group 14:17
guardian 31:2
guys 27:2 39:8

39:22

H

h 40:2
hand 28:15
Hanson 5:3
happened 9:22
happening 9:6
11:5

harassment 17:22
Harold 23:23
head 40:21
Headquarters
1:14 22:25

48:5

hear 21:10
heard 12:2 23:8

45:22 46:22

47:2

hearings 21:9
held 18:5 32:4

45:4

hell 39:13
Hello 26:16
help 19:16 26:21

27:2 39:7

helped 8:2
helping 18:13
helps 13:21
Henderson 37:4
38:10 41:12

42:19

hereinbefore
49:10

heroin 13:5
he'll 3:17
high 14:12,13,14
37:4

highly 10:4
homework 24:21
homicide 11:17
hot 7:20
hours 11:6 15:4

23:14 41:17

Human 37:20

I

idea 22:5 37:23

Ideally 8:17
identify 7:20
8:19

II 31:5
implemented 8:21
8:25 12:4

important 13:12
17:6,8

impropriety
33:19

inappropriate
29:1

incidents 9:22
including 12:7
13:11

increased 12:9
40:15

indicate 46:2
indicated 42:4
individuals
31:22,25 32:6

industry 36:10
information 7:19
9:10,18 10:5

11:4,23 12:7

12:10 13:22,23

15:9 27:12

34:2,7,7 35:7

41:17,24,25

42:5,19,20

44:18

informative
15:20 27:19

informed 25:11
initiative 7:22

innovative 12:3
inquiries 19:5
instance 34:20
institution
33:14 36:6

Intel 13:17,21
intelligence 9:5
12:8 13:9,10

intense 36:5
interact 19:23
37:7

interchange
17:13

interest 39:23
International
30:25

Internet 19:4
34:17 41:22

42:22

intervention
37:11

interview 18:23
introduce 4:21
30:7

introductions
5:5

INV 16:21 19:7

20:2

inventory 25:20
investigation
28:14,16

investigative
10:19

Investigator
4:25 16:19,23

Investigator's
16:24

investors 35:15
invited 37:6
invitees 43:14
INVOCATION 5:10
involved 30:11
issue 13:20
21:15 27:24

29:4

issued 28:20,24
issues 15:5,13
item 6:2

J

J 24:11
James 2:22 12:4



3/27/2014

Page 6

3/27/2014

Page 6

Jessica 2:4 3:6

job 13:12 25:23

35:5 38:14,18

40:5,19

jobs 32:10
John 7:13 18:7

19:21 24:8

John's 23:24
join 24:2 37:9

37:11,15

joined 14:5
July 31:8
juncture 44:7
June 31:7
jurisdiction
9:22

jurisdictions
8:6 13:24

jury 29:3

K

keep 11:22 13:21

18:15 39:11

40:14,20 41:2

Kendal-Walker
31:9

kept 23:17
key 8:23
killed 38:23
kind 16:11 27:12

28:6

knew 17:24 29:23

know 9:6 10:25

11:2 14:19

17:8 19:8,14

23:15 24:18

26:21,24 32:12

33:21 34:22

35:13 36:4,13

37:25 38:2,7

38:12,16,25

39:1,8,10,17

39:22 40:16

41:11,19,23

42:8,9,14,15

42:20

knowing 34:11
39:23

known 7:14
kudos 40:13

L

L 2:6 3:19

lack 33:6
lady 30:7 38:22

laptop 25:18
larceny 11:20
large 12:22
large-scale
12:15

late 41:12 42:18

latest 15:9
law 7:17 12:3,16

13:16 25:12

27:20,23 28:4

28:12

lawsuits 29:5
leaders 22:9
leading 17:9,10
leave 25:3
led 18:1
left 40:3
legal 25:12,13
letting 39:7
let's 3:4 5:24

21:6 35:4

license 25:9
28:11

licensee 28:19
lieutenants
10:18

Life 34:24
light 24:1 47:1

limit 23:3
limited 13:11
31:1 34:22

43:13

links 11:2
Lisa 2:10 4:5

listen 38:16
41:22 42:9

little 16:12
20:5 26:10

40:25

local 27:1
location 13:19
Lodge 26:17
look 20:6,10
23:16

looking 20:11
loose 28:23
lot 14:15,18,20
26:13 31:24

39:15 42:2

M

Madam 3:10 4:11

5:18 15:18

16:4,22 18:17

21:8 30:6 43:3

44:7,11 45:5

45:14 46:10

47:9,25

Madness 12:24
main 9:3 30:24

major 34:8 36:11

majority 39:24
making 35:3
36:22 41:24

males 24:13,20
man 18:12 34:3

management 8:12
8:13

manager 5:1
mandatory 27:21
manner 34:4
map 7:19
mapping 7:22
March 1:12 3:2,6

5:12 6:9,14,21

10:1 12:24

22:23 43:21

marijuana 13:5
market 35:17,25
36:8

marketing 35:11
36:10

Masonic 26:18
material 36:10
44:4

matter 25:8 33:4

36:14

matters 44:13
ma'am 14:6 27:7

31:16 42:9

MCL 43:11 44:2

mean 20:17 36:11

meet 18:12 23:22

37:7 44:3 46:7

meeting 1:10 3:5

10:16 18:6,8

18:11 22:24

27:19,21,22,23

29:22 43:8,17

43:20 45:7

48:2,14

meetings 9:16
16:6 43:5,6,7

44:2

member 28:9,18
members 14:18
15:24 37:15

mentioning 32:18
mentoring 37:1,3
merely 28:8
merits 47:3
met 45:15
method 25:21
26:8 40:8

methods 40:6
Michigan 1:18
3:1 12:19 49:4

Middle 37:4
minimum 26:10
28:22

minutes 6:13,19
6:21 7:3 23:4

24:16,23 25:17

misdemeanors
13:4

mission 36:17
model 10:17
money 34:8 36:11

36:13

monies 33:15
monitor 18:7
monitors 18:6
monitor's 18:4
month 17:11,25
19:3

monthly 5:20
Moore 2:11 4:9

4:10 5:15 6:6

6:23 21:8,17

22:18 44:14

morale 40:15
morning 38:3
41:13 42:18,19

Morningside 30:9
Moses 22:8
motion 6:1,21
21:15 22:15,20

44:7,10 45:6

46:8,20 47:7

47:12,20 48:8

move 6:4 7:10

14:3 21:6 23:1

43:1 44:11



3/27/2014

Page 7

3/27/2014

Page 7

45:2 46:10

47:16

moved 5:14,16
6:7,15,17,22

6:24 16:9,11

21:20 22:19

44:15,23 45:8

45:10 46:13,16

47:15 48:9,11

Mustang 31:5
Myatt 5:7,9

N

name 3:6 7:12

20:13,15,23

23:3 25:6

26:17

names 35:16
36:11

nature 15:5
need 38:21 39:7

40:11

needed 15:10
needs 39:21
Neighborhood
35:10

neighborhoods
40:7,11

new 7:18,25 8:2

8:11 10:2

21:12 22:21

23:22 40:8

news 12:25 38:9

42:21

nice 30:1
non-profit 34:20
36:1

non-profits
33:11

November 29:22
29:24

number 11:2
12:13 31:13

O

objection 43:22
objections 22:20
obviously 42:21
occurred 32:18
OCI 5:19 16:20

16:23 18:6

19:12

October 31:8
office 2:20 4:15

5:1 7:5,8 14:5

19:24

officer 13:20,23
19:5 23:23

officers 5:21
10:4,10,19

11:8,10 12:6

12:13 13:21,25

20:9,11,18,22

20:24 28:14

30:11 36:25

oh 7:5 34:4

Ohio 40:23,24
okay 5:22,24
15:11 21:12,19

29:11 33:3

34:16 35:6

47:22

old 22:22,22
30:22

OMA 43:7,8,12
ones 11:5
op 31:4
open 35:4,25
43:5,7,17 44:2

operation 12:4
12:11,23 13:1

13:7,16,18

operations 12:1
12:2,16 20:22

opinion 25:13,13
28:3,12 29:8

opportunity
10:22

opposed 6:11 7:2

45:1 46:19

47:19

Ops 20:24
oral 21:10 23:1

order 3:5 10:13

12:1,2,11,15

16:10 17:13

44:8 45:6 46:9

47:8

ordinance 25:10
organization
29:20 30:9

34:21

orientated 7:24
Osborn 14:12,17

oughtn't 35:23
Outer 23:25 24:7

outlet 39:2
overall 11:14
overlapping 15:4
owner 28:17
o'clock 3:5
38:10 41:13

48:5

P

page 11:2,12,14
11:15 39:20

Pamela 4:24
16:22

panel 10:23
Pannell 23:5,6
23:13,19

paper 39:11,16
Parent 31:2
part 7:22 9:15

11:12 13:12

22:10 44:3

participate
12:17

particular 34:15
parties 45:22
partners 12:17
Pastor 5:7,9
patrol 13:25
22:8

pattern 10:14
patterns 8:19
11:9,11

Peace 34:24
people 18:23
23:7 26:9

30:13 34:11,16

38:12,15,21

39:24 40:1

41:4

percent 17:15
18:1,2,2,3

performance 8:13
periodically
12:5

perks 40:25
permission 27:16
permitting 31:3
person 19:10
25:18 28:18,22

28:23,25 32:23

personnel 8:22
17:6 21:9

persons 12:14
13:23

Peter 25:7
phone 19:13
photo 31:4
picture 39:20
pilot 37:25
pilots 37:24
place 17:17
49:10

places 32:18
35:17

plain 36:22
players 40:23
please 23:2 24:2

pleasure 18:10
PM 1:12 3:5

22:24 23:24

24:5 30:23

37:6,12

point 36:20,21
police 1:8 3:7

4:21 7:18 8:8

12:18,20 13:10

19:15 25:9,24

25:25 26:4,6

26:22,24,25

27:9,13 30:11

35:24 37:25

38:13,18,24

40:6,10,14,17

POLICE'S 2:20
policing 7:23,24
policy 26:5
43:11

politics 41:5
positive 14:16
14:21

possibility
19:13

possible 9:6
25:14

possibly 42:1
potential 34:13
Powerpoint 7:10
pray 5:9
prayer 5:8
precinct 9:9,19
10:7,17,18

11:15 12:12



3/27/2014

Page 8

3/27/2014

Page 8

19:12 23:22

32:17 39:4,5

precincts 9:17
12:14

preparation
10:12

prepared 24:22
present 3:14,20
3:23 4:1,4,7

4:10 16:1

30:21 31:2

43:9

presentation 7:4
7:7 10:24 14:1

15:23 25:16

38:4 42:7

presentations
10:20

presented 9:19
34:3 40:8 47:1

president 22:7
Press 42:21
pretty 10:1
20:16,21

prevention 34:2
preview 28:4,7
principles 9:4
prison 24:13
private 33:8,15
33:23 34:4

probably 12:2
17:18 35:19

42:17

problem 7:23
8:15 29:7,23

29:24 34:18,19

39:8

problems 7:20
8:20 28:6 39:3

procedure 17:12
17:20,25 31:18

31:23 32:13

procedures 32:21
43:4

proceedings
48:16 49:9,14

process 8:12
18:25 19:4,25

20:19 26:11,12

46:3 47:13,17

profit 35:3
profiteering

34:13

profit-making
35:2

program 40:22
programs 14:15
proper 14:23
27:3

properly 28:11
property 11:21
31:22,25 32:7

32:11,21,22,25

33:1

proposal 24:12
24:15

proposed 43:4
protocol 27:4
proud 39:15,25
40:12

provide 10:20
providing 18:14
public 1:14
22:25 38:10,12

43:6,9,11,12

43:14,17 44:3

45:7

pulled 15:13
purpose 43:10
purposes 34:23
35:3 43:15

pursuant 44:2
pursue 33:5
put 10:3,8 27:9

35:16 44:17,19

47:12

putting 41:16
p.m 3:3 48:17

P5I 31:5

Q

quarterly 18:4
question 14:10
14:22 15:19

16:5 17:7

18:22 19:8

20:7,9 23:6

31:18 33:6,7

33:17 36:3

questioned 9:21
questions 10:22
14:2,4,9 15:17

16:3,16 17:4

18:18,20 21:5

29:12

quickly 9:6,10
9:12 32:9

Quinn 5:3
quite 32:21
quorum 4:12 43:9

R

R 2:5,11 3:13

4:9

radio 38:17
40:22 41:22

42:7,16,18

raid 23:7
raids 38:15
raise 26:25 33:5

raising 26:23
36:3

rapid 8:21 9:11

rate 24:14
reached 46:5
read 30:17
reading 41:12
really 11:3
29:24 30:14

32:24

realtime 11:4
reasons 47:5
receive 9:10
17:16 32:1

receives 13:22
receiving 32:3
recess 44:12
45:3

recognition
10:14

recognized 22:11
recommend 46:23
47:5

recommendation
45:19,24 46:9

46:11 47:8,11

recommendations
18:15

record 3:11
24:14 43:20

44:18,19 45:4

45:21 46:1

48:1,3

recorder 5:2
Recreation 22:7
reduce 8:3

reduced 49:11
reducing 9:2
reference 14:11
14:23 20:9

reflect 48:3
refreshments
24:2

regarding 10:20
24:13

regards 38:4,8
45:23 48:1

Reggie 37:23,25
Reginald 2:7
3:22

registered 28:17
REGULAR 1:10
rejected 43:23
45:16

relates 31:19
relations 30:11
relationship
42:8

relative 31:21
32:19 33:20

release 31:21
32:11 33:1

42:10,20

released 32:8
relentless 9:12
9:14

remedy 29:4
rendering 43:10
repeat 21:20
replicated 8:6
report 5:20,21
15:20 16:20,24

18:17 21:7

38:9

reported 49:8
REPORTER 49:1
Reporting 5:4
represent 17:15
representing
2:20 4:15 7:5

29:19 30:16

required 27:22
requires 20:4
research 13:10
resident 28:9,17
resolution 21:15
21:22,23 22:15

resolved 29:7



3/27/2014

Page 9

3/27/2014

Page 9

Resource 13:9
resources 8:22
9:12 12:13,21

response 15:1
20:25 39:6

responses 8:21
8:25 9:1,23

38:6

responsibility
19:9

rest 4:21
restore 10:13
12:1,2,11,15

16:10

resulted 13:3
retain 32:8
retained 32:1
reticent 34:10
retire 30:2
retired 29:21
return 31:21
returned 33:1
review 17:2
reviews 38:6
re-enter 47:13
Rhoades 25:6,7
27:17,24,25

29:15,21

Ricardo 2:11 4:9

Richard 3:16
right 4:19,20
5:22 10:8 21:5

24:6,9 25:3

31:15 34:18

37:18 40:3

44:9

Rights 37:20
rise 33:18
risk 37:3
robberies 11:18
Robert 5:1 24:11

Rochon 23:23
role 3:9
Romano 23:20,21
24:5,7 36:24

36:24

Ron 31:17 41:3

room 9:21
Rose 5:3 49:18

routine 38:25
rushing 44:23

S

Sabree 4:23
45:18,20,21

46:21 47:21

Sabree's 47:11
safe 13:21
safety 1:14
13:20,24 22:25

25:21

Saturday 37:16
Saturdays 37:5
says 26:1
scheduled 43:20
43:22

School 14:12
37:4,4

schools 27:1
Schwedler 43:25
45:16,23 46:3

Scott 31:17,17
33:3 34:18

35:12 36:2,23

scout 13:2
Scouts 33:25
screens 9:20
scrutiny 36:5
search 13:15
seat 27:11
Seated 4:22
second 5:15 6:6

6:23 21:17

22:17,18 30:8

43:25 44:14

45:9 46:14,15

47:14 48:10

seconded 5:17
6:1,8,25 21:20

22:20 44:16,23

45:11 46:17

47:16 48:12

Secondly 33:5
Secretary 2:3
3:8,10,11,15

3:21,24 4:2,5

4:8,11,20,22

5:18,23 6:3

25:1 26:18

43:2,3 44:20

45:5,14 47:25

see 4:17 10:25

11:8,11 20:19

20:22 30:14

32:5 37:7 40:9

40:17

seeing 27:25
seen 12:24
seized 13:4,6
selection 46:3
selling 28:23
34:7

send 11:9
senior 42:4
September 31:8
Serda 7:9,13
14:14,25 15:6

15:12,15,20,24

16:7,17 27:11

sergeant 10:3,10
service 5:4
17:17,22 18:3

22:8 32:3,6

services 35:20
session 43:2,5
43:13,16,18,23

44:1,4,8,10,12

44:16 45:2,4,7

45:13,15,23

46:23

set 35:16 49:10

sexual 11:17
Sgt 5:2
share 26:3
shared 25:18
Sharon 23:6
Shelby 3:16,16
Sheriff's 12:18
show 11:13,16
19:10 25:20

26:8,12 41:14

42:16

showed 12:25
showing 47:3
sic 22:23 30:22

side 26:9 30:10

40:4,4

sign 31:2
significant
41:16

similar 15:1
36:14

simple 32:21
sir 4:13 5:8

15:15 20:19

24:25 27:8

29:17,18 36:19

42:23

sit 4:18
situation 35:25
skilled 10:4
Slappy 21:16,24
22:5,6,16

slide 10:24
slow 24:19
small 9:24 25:8

25:8

Smith 37:19,20
42:11,13

smoothly 26:13
snapshots 11:1
Solomon 26:18,21
solutions 7:21
solving 8:15
somebody 24:23
son 38:23
Sons 26:18,21
soon 25:13 29:7

sorry 19:19
23:11 36:24

44:22

south 40:3
speak 29:3
Special 20:22,24
specialty 9:9,17
10:20

specific 10:11
18:7 43:14

specifically
17:5

specifics 33:4
spot 15:8
spots 7:20
spreading 39:20
SS 49:5
St 23:24 24:7

staff 4:21
stand 6:12,19
7:3

standard 33:18
33:22

standards 46:7
46:25 47:5

standing 21:6
42:16

standpoint 36:17
started 24:12



3/27/2014

Page 10

3/27/2014

Page 10

state 12:17,20
44:5 49:4

stated 46:12
states 8:7 44:3

station 38:3
stats 41:25
42:10

statute 44:6
staunch 22:9
stenographically
49:9

Stevenson 26:16
26:17

stock 36:12
stolen 11:20
stop 24:18 26:8

strategic 8:15
Strategies 7:14
strategy 7:8,17
7:24

streets 23:9
strongly 18:11
structure 8:16
8:23

Subcomittee 21:9
subject 33:2
43:7

submitted 17:1
subscribe 39:10
success 8:5
successful 7:25
suggest 18:11
summary 41:13,15
Sunday 30:23
supervisors 17:2
support 6:16
33:7,14,24

supported 6:18
supposedly 33:9
sure 13:18 17:23

25:15 29:6,9

30:4 42:17

44:21

surrender 34:11
surreptitious
34:4

suspect 33:2
34:10

systems 7:19

T

tables 11:13

Tactical 15:1
20:25

tactics 9:8
tag 20:16,23
tags 20:13
tailored 8:20
take 11:10 19:5

25:3

taken 10:24 11:1

36:20,22 45:3

talk 11:10 39:5

41:22

talking 34:16
35:10

tardy 14:7
target 12:14,22
targeted 12:6,11
13:1,2

targeting 13:19
Taylor 2:4 3:4,6

4:13,19 5:6,11

5:16,22,24 6:7

6:11,17,24 7:2

14:3,8 15:16

16:2,15,18

18:19 21:4,12

21:19,23 22:2

22:14,19 24:6

24:9,25 26:14

27:5 29:11,16

31:12,15 34:14

35:6 36:19

37:17 41:7

42:24 44:9,15

44:22 45:1,10

45:13 46:8,13

46:16,19 47:7

47:15,19,22

48:6,11,14

team 10:3,8
technology 15:22
34:19 42:2

teletype 29:10
tell 13:17 32:22

telling 39:13
Terminal 30:24
terms 18:22,24
19:3 20:11

33:13,22 34:12

34:23 36:17

41:11 42:7

thank 3:10 4:13

4:19 5:6,8,23

15:14,19 16:14

16:16,17,21

18:19 21:2,5

23:19 24:2,8,9

25:4 26:13,14

27:8,14 29:11

30:5 31:15

36:19,22,23

37:16,17 41:6

41:7 42:23

46:7 47:21,22

48:6

things 14:20
35:18 42:3

think 7:9 14:14

14:16 15:21

28:1 29:4

30:13 33:12,17

33:19 35:10,20

37:23 39:6

40:15

thinking 18:22
third 1:16 17:17

29:2

thought 17:6,7
22:10

three 17:21
23:14

three-fourths
23:8

Thursday 1:12
3:2,5 5:12

6:14,21 18:9

22:23 23:24

43:21 48:4

Thursdays 28:1
ticket 28:15,24
tickets 26:9
28:19

time 5:7 15:4

16:5,18 17:18

24:3,14,17

25:11,22 27:4

32:2,3,24 34:9

37:21 40:23

41:6 42:17

44:17 45:24

46:25 47:12

49:10

timely 8:18 9:5

times 25:7 36:5

tissue 20:17
today 4:15 5:2

5:12 6:9 15:22

16:1,24 34:8

36:8 42:9,10

told 26:20 27:3

top 17:10,12,14
18:1

Tosqui 10:6,9
total 16:25
touch 27:9
town 3:18
track 11:22
17:10

tracking 17:19
training 17:5
transcription
49:12,13

transpired 38:4
trauma 37:10
tremendously
7:25

TRU 14:25
true 49:12
trying 35:15
TSS 14:24 15:1

Tuesday 16:10
18:8

turn 27:6
Tuskegee 30:20
TV 38:17
Twitter 42:3
two 11:6 17:12

17:14,17,21

21:9 23:3

24:16,23 25:17

28:5 43:23

two-minute 25:16
two-thirds 8:3
type 13:16 21:1

types 23:16

U

ultimately 7:21
uniform 20:21
21:1

union 29:20
unique 10:11
unit 7:13,15 9:9

9:19,24,25

11:25 13:8,9

13:19 15:1



3/27/2014

Page 11

3/27/2014

Page 11

United 8:7
units 9:17 10:20

13:14 21:1

Universal 26:18
unknown 20:9,18
update 25:14
updated 11:23
use 8:12 25:20

26:8,11

useful 10:6
usually 9:20
10:16 17:17

utilizes 15:4
U-99 27:21
U.S 13:6

V

various 8:9 9:21

vehicles 11:20
Vice-Chairperson
2:5

vice-president
30:9

violence 11:19
violent 8:3
10:13

vision 25:18
26:3

visit 18:4
vote 44:20,21

W

wage 26:10 28:22

want 14:4,23
15:20 23:21

26:20 27:16

29:6 35:19

39:22 40:14,20

41:2

wanted 12:14
13:22 15:25

17:23 20:16

33:19,21 40:25

48:1

wants 35:5
War 31:5
warrant 13:15,15
warrants 12:7
Washington 27:10
27:15

watch 41:3
way 19:2 20:3,6

24:18 25:8

32:5 38:12

Wayne 12:18,20
49:6

weapons 13:4
wearing 20:21,23
20:24

weather 31:3
website 11:1
Wednesday 10:17
16:8,9,13 18:8

week 10:15 11:6

18:5,9 25:17

38:5,14 39:17

40:9,13 48:4

weekend 38:5
weekly 9:16 42:7

weeks 11:7
welcome 24:1
37:8,11,15

Wendell 2:6 3:19

went 16:11
west 37:13 40:4

Westwood 37:14
we'll 4:14 25:13

29:9 30:4

44:18

we're 9:25 11:13

12:21 27:25

28:1 31:24

32:16 33:10

34:4,22 40:5

42:2

White 2:5,22
3:13,14 5:14

6:4,16 14:5,6

15:18 19:16,19

20:14 23:10

27:6,7,16

32:20 41:23

42:12,15 44:11

45:8 47:9 48:9

Willie 2:8,9
3:24 4:2

Wilson 20:10,20
20:20 39:16,17

wonderful 18:14
38:18 40:5

wondering 23:15
Woolen 24:11,11
25:4

work 15:6 19:15

26:6,13 33:9

33:10 40:20

working 14:19
37:1

world 8:7 31:5

worth 24:17
42:22

wouldn't 39:3
42:17

writing 24:12
written 6:12,20

Y

yacht 22:13
year 10:1
years 17:19 22:9

30:22

yesterday 27:20
28:5

York 7:18,25 8:2

York-style 8:11
young 24:13,20
30:7,20,25

34:2

youth 30:22 31:1

Z

Zones 34:24

$

$14,499 13:6

1

1 30:23 37:6,12

10 16:8,12 18:3

30:23 31:8

37:6,12 38:10

41:13

10th 10:1
11 10:4
11th 23:21
11,815 13:5
11:30 16:9
12 31:9
13 6:14 30:23

31:8

1301 1:16
14 31:8
15.262(b) 43:11
15.268(h) 44:2
16 17:1 18:2

17 30:22

18 24:20 30:22

31:7

19321 37:13
1968 26:1
1994 7:18
1995 24:12

2

2 2:6 13:4

20 6:21
20th 18:5
2013 3:2
2014 1:12 5:13

6:9,14,21

22:23 30:23

43:21 48:5

21 13:3,4
24 11:6 18:2

41:17

25 31:1
253 16:25
27 1:12 3:2,6

5:12 6:9 22:23

43:21

3

3 2:7 3:5 13:5

14:11 16:11

22:24 48:4,5

3rd 10:7 23:24

3:00 1:12
3:03 3:3
30 24:20
313 31:14
33 18:1
38 22:8

4

4 2:8
4:57 48:17
44 13:3
4777 23:25 24:7

48226 1:18

5

5 2:9 23:24 24:5

5-14 13:2
50 17:15
501(c)(3) 33:11
34:21

501(c))(3) 35:15



3/27/2014

Page 12

3/27/2014

Page 12

6

6 2:10
6th 32:17
6-14 13:2
60 13:3 17:15

23:7

7

7 2:11 23:24

24:5

7th 9:25

8

8 31:8
80th 21:16,25
22:2,11,16

822-2237 31:14

9

90 17:3


